4.31990-28 @

Decision No. ‘4D44NW.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of A. E. Ryan, doing

business as Peninsula Bus Lines,

to inerease fares for the transe

portation of passengers within Application No. 31990
and between South San Francisco,

San Bruno and other points.

. "Cm-f.
Appearances QZ¢’Q?;?7D

417 =y .
Aaron Glickman, for appliéanc - “4Q£%%22?
T. A. H;pkins,,for‘engineeriné/séaff'of ‘“9242
“the Transportation Department of the
Commission.
QOPINION

A. E. Ryan, an individual, doing business as Peninsula
Bus Lines, is engaged in the transportation of passengers within
and between South San Francisco and San Bruno and in the immediate
vicinity thereof; and between 2Brisbane and Bayshore. He seeks
authority to establish increased fares on less than statutory notice.

Public hearing was had before Examiner Lake at San
- Francisco on February 28, 1951.

Applicant's operatioﬁs are conducted in two distinet
segrents, the South San Francisco-San Bruno operation as one
segement and the Brisbane-Bayshore service as the other. The basic
one-way fares for transportation within each of the two segments
are 10 cents for adults and 5 cents for children. A reduced fare
of 3 tokens for 25 cents is provided for the South San Francisco
operation. In addition, transfer privileges are maintained in

that operation at a charge of 5 cents per transfer. Applicant

i

Applicant also conducts freight operations of a limited nature
and a taxicab service.




@
4.31990-A8 | .

seeks authority to increase the one-way adult fare to 15 cents and
the children's fare to 10 cents. Authority is also sought 0
cancel the fare of 3 tokens for 25 cents and to increase the trans-
fer charge to 10 cents per transfer.
Applicant alleges that operations have been conducted
upon the same fare structure over a period of years notwithstanding
subcstantial increases in practicall§ all items of operating expense.
The increased operating costs, he alleges, have reached a point
where he is unable to continue rendering service at the existiné
fares. |
Evidence was offered by applicant's manager, 2y a-cgrtifi@d
public accountant,ardby an engineer from the Commission's Transporta-
- tion Department. Exhibits were submitted consisting of studies of
traffic flows, statemeénts of neceséary repairs to equipment, deprecia-
«ian 2nd rate base tables and statements of revenues and expenses
for past, present and future operations. The figures for past:
operations are set forth in the table below. They were taken from

the exhibits.

Results of Past Operations
For the Year Ending December 31, 1950

Applicant Commission
Witness Engineer

Revenues
Passenger Revenues $81, L34 $81, L3L
Other Revenues (1) 2,704

2, 704

Total $8L, 138

Expenses
Operating Expenses
Operating Taxes
- Depreciation
Total
Net Operating Income

Operating Ratio

$75,923

Ly 546
2

$83, 043
$ 1,095

98.70%

$64,138

$76,179
2,27k
$ 696

99.17%

(1) Includes revenues from mail contracts,

advertising and charter operations.

-2




A.31990 MDx .

The estinates for future operations arc depicted in the
tatle which follows:

Estimated Results of Bus Operations
For the Year Ending March 31, 1952

Under Brogent Fares Under Provosed Fares
Commission Conmission

mnzincer Annlisant ngineer
Revenues

Passenger Revenue $ 97,322 $102,071  $103,770
Mail antract 7380 78#1 7#80

Advertising 250 500 250
Charter . o =.200 A

Total $ 79,9592 - $103,412 $1oé,ooo
Zxpenses

Operating Sxpenses % 9¥ 049 $ 98,227 95 549

Overating TaXes 25 (2) 3, ;940 §,197
Depreciation __J..,_Q.Q _L»_Z?. _1.koo

Total $103,57% $1Q37539 $105,146

Net Operating Income (% 2k,022) (S 2 8 &4

Operating Ratio 130.20% | 100. 1.2% 95.1.9%

Estimated Rate Base $ 11,029 (3% 29,734 $ 11,029

Rate of Retwrn — — 7.74%
| ( ) - Indicates loss. |

(1) According to testimony of applicant's witness,

revenues and expenses for charter service are
not zwcludcd.

Does not 1nc1ude taxes on fuel. They are
assertedly included in the amount shown for
operating expenses.:

Includes $8,840 for deferred maintenance. With
this amount deducted applicant's rate base is
approximately thoe same as that developed by
the Commission engineer.
With respect to the results of past operations the
accountant testified that applicant did not segregate the operating

costs beiween the utility and the taxicad services and that the




4.31990 MD o

expenses shown for past operations were, therefore, estimates. They
were developed by allocating on a straight percentage basis the
total expenses tq the revenuves received from each‘of the operaﬁions.
The witness pointed out that past expenses did xot imelude any pro-
vision for the services of applicant. Had a reasonable amount there=-
for been included, he stated, the operations would have been con-

ducted at a loss.

The Commission engineer testified that in his opinion the

estimated expenses for past operations ¢id not accurately portray
the expenses encountered in the bus operations for the period shown.
He-was.of the opinion that they were understated and helieved that
the expenses for the bus operation, had they been kept separately,
would nave been greater.2 |

Expenses for the future, the accountant and the cnginec*
testified, were based upon an analysis of present operations, current
costs of materials and supplics and present wage scales. Z2oth of
the witnesses testified that in thelr opinion the cstimates of
expensces were rcasonable for the operations here in issue.

fhe m;nagcr of the company testified that all eoxcess mile-
age operated had been climinated and that studies were prcscntly‘
under way to determine whethor further cconomices consistent with safe
and adequate serviceo could be offeeted.

The record saows that notlccs of the hearing in this
matter were posted in applicant's vehicles and were published in

noewspapers of general circulation in the arca invelved. In addition

2

The accowntant testified that in the future cxpenses for the

utilities operations would be kept scparatc from those of the non-
utilities scrvices.




notices were sent by the Commission's Secretary to persons believed

to be interested. No one appcarcd in opposition to the granting of

the application.

It 1is c¢lear from the evidence in this proceeding that an
adjustment in fares is necessary to sustain the public utility oper-
ations of applicant. Applicant and the Commission witnmess aiffer
slightly in their estimates of opefating results under the sougnt
fares. IEven the more favorable estimate, nowever, shows that al~ {
though the rate of return of 7.74 percent on the rate base of $11,029
appears ample, it is nevertheless ftrue the estimated revenues for
applicant's operations, wvhich are in excess of one hundred thousand |
dollars under the proposcd fares, leaves him only $85% for the risks |
involved and results in an operating ratio of 99.19 percent.

Upon careful consideration of all of the facts and circum-
stances of record, the Commission concludes and finds as a fact that
the sought fare increases have been justified. Tne application will
be granted. DBecause df the immediate need for additionql reveme,
applicant will be authorized to establish the incrcased fares on not

less than five days' notice.

Based on the evidonce of record and upon the conclusions
and findings set forth in the preceding opinion,

IT IS AEREBY ORDERED that A. E. Ryan, doing business as
Peninsula Bus Lines, be and he is hereby authorized to establisa,
within ninety (90) days after the cffective date of this order and
on not less than five (5) days' notice to the Commission and to the
public, inercased farces as proposced in the applicatioa £1lod 1n this

procecding.




a0 @

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that applicant be and ho is
hercebvy di;octcd to post and maintain in his wvehicles a notice of
the fares herein authorized. Such notice shall be made not less
than five (5) days prior to the effective date of such fares and
shall be maintained for a period of mot less than thirty (30) days.

This order shall beecome effeetive twenty (20) days‘after
the date hercof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this _ﬁi day of
Mareh, 1951.

e DTt s {L/,"//}"/‘—Z@

b&@%‘ s

Commiosioncrs




